

## Interim Financial Statements for the First Quarter Ended 31 March 2010

## Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income for the First Quarter Ended 31 March 2010

(Unaudited)

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE QUARTER	
	Current Year Quarter <u>31/03/2010</u> RM'000	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter <u>31/03/2009</u> RM'000	Current Year To-Date <u>31/03/2010</u> RM'000	Preceding Year Corresponding Period <u>31/03/2009</u> RM'000
Revenue	167,826	168,059	167,826	168,059
Operating expenses	(167,714)	(166,211)	(167,714)	(166,211)
Other operating income	1,537	2,001	1,537	2,001
Profit from operations	1,649	3,849	1,649	3,849
Finance costs	(542)	(820)	(542)	(820)
Profit before taxation	1,107	3,029	1,107	3,029
Taxation	(830)	(1,322)	(830)	(1,322)
<b>Profit after taxation</b>	<b>277</b>	<b>1,707</b>	<b>277</b>	<b>1,707</b>
Other comprehensive income				
Available-for-sale financial assets	117	-	117	-
Currency translation differences	(73)	-	(73)	-
Other comprehensive income, net of tax	44	-	44	-
<b>Total comprehensive income</b>	<b>321</b>	<b>1,707</b>	<b>321</b>	<b>1,707</b>
Profit for the period attributable to:				
Minority interests	261	(133)	261	(133)
Owners of the parent	16	1,840	16	1,840
	277	1,707	277	1,707
Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to:				
Minority interests	268	(133)	268	(133)
Owners of the parent	53	1,840	53	1,840
	321	1,707	321	1,707
Earnings per share attributable to owners of the parent				
- Basic (sen)	0.02	2.54	0.02	2.54
- Diluted, sen	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable

The Condensed Consolidated Income Statements should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2009.

## Interim Financial Statements for the First Quarter Ended 31 March 2010

## Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position as at 31 March 2010

	AS AT END OF CURRENT QUARTER <u>31/03/2010</u> Unaudited RM'000	AS AT PRECEDING FINANCIAL YEAR END <u>31/12/2009</u> Audited RM'000 (restated)
<b>Non-current Assets</b>		
Property, plant and equipment	51,191	52,089
Investment properties	15,909	15,909
Investments in associated companies	7	7
Other investments	1,700	1,566
Goodwill	819	819
Deferred tax assets	1,127	1,033
	<u>70,753</u>	<u>71,423</u>
<b>Current Assets</b>		
Development Expenditure	7,489	7,488
Inventories	28,085	22,145
Trade and other receivables	201,248	197,379
Taxation recoverable	521	883
Short term investments	5,223	5,223
Cash and cash equivalents	26,030	21,377
	<u>268,596</u>	<u>254,495</u>
<b>Current Liabilities</b>		
Trade and other payables	121,306	106,695
Overdraft and short term borrowings	53,359	49,312
Taxation	1,261	1,722
	<u>175,926</u>	<u>157,729</u>
<b>NET CURRENT ASSETS</b>	<u>92,670</u>	<u>96,766</u>
	<u>163,423</u>	<u>168,189</u>
<b>FINANCED BY:</b>		
<b>Total Equity</b>		
Share capital	72,469	72,469
Share premium	3,457	3,457
Reserves	64,000	63,937
Equity attributable to owners of the parent	139,926	139,863
Minority interests	12,320	12,046
	<u>152,246</u>	<u>151,909</u>
<b>Non-current Liabilities</b>		
Commercial Papers	10,000	15,000
Other deferred liabilities	994	1,097
Deferred tax liabilities	183	183
	<u>11,177</u>	<u>16,280</u>
	<u>163,423</u>	<u>168,189</u>

The Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2009.

Interim Financial Statements for the First Quarter Ended 31 March 2010

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity for the First Quarter Ended 31 March 2010

(Unaudited)

	← Attributable to Owners of the Parent →					Minority Interest	Total Equity
	← Non-Distributable →		Distributable				
	Share Capital	Share Premium	Other Reserves	Retained Profits	Total		
RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	
3 months ended							
<u>31 March 2010</u>							
Balance at 1 January 2010	72,469	3,457	434	63,502	139,862	12,046	151,908
Effects of adopting FRS 139	-	-	-	11	11	6	17
Balance at 1 January 2010 (restated)	72,469	3,457	434	63,513	139,873	12,052	151,925
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	37	16	53	268	321
Balance at end of the financial period	72,469	3,457	471	63,529	139,926	12,320	152,246
3 months ended							
<u>31 March 2009</u>							
Balance at 1 January 2009	72,469	3,457	305	50,131	126,362	13,870	140,232
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	1,840	1,840	(133)	1,707
Dividends paid to minority interest of a subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-	(90)	(90)
Balance at end of the financial period	72,469	3,457	305	51,971	128,202	13,647	141,849

The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2009.

**Interim Financial Statements for the First Quarter Ended 31 March 2010**

**Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the First Quarter Ended 31 March 2010**

	1.1.2010 to <u>31.3.2010</u> RM'000	1.1.2009 to <u>31.3.2009</u> RM'000
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit before taxation	1,107	3,029
Adjustments for:-		
Non-cash items	799	726
Non-operating items	<u>(223)</u>	<u>(69)</u>
Operating profit before working capital changes	1,683	3,686
Net change in current assets	(9,810)	(2,390)
Net change in current liabilities	<u>14,729</u>	<u>3,784</u>
Cash flows generated from operations	6,602	5,080
Taxation paid	<u>(1,023)</u>	<u>(2,161)</u>
Net cash generated from operating activities	<u>5,579</u>	<u>2,919</u>
Cash flows used in investing activities		
Equity investments	-	2
Other investments	<u>348</u>	<u>(897)</u>
Net cash from/(used in) investing activities	<u>348</u>	<u>(895)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities		
Transfer to debt service reserve account	(3)	(4)
Dividends paid to minority shareholders in subsidiary companies	-	(90)
Repayment of commercial papers	(5,000)	(5,000)
Repayment of term loan	(50)	(46)
Repayment of hire purchase financing	(272)	(225)
Short term bank borrowings	<u>3,155</u>	<u>14,445</u>
Net cash generated (used in)/from financing activities	<u>(2,170)</u>	<u>9,080</u>
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	3,757	11,104
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial period	16,983	6,149
Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial period	<u>20,740</u>	<u>17,253</u>

Cash and cash equivalent at the end of the financial period comprise of:

	<u>As at 31.3.2010</u> RM'000	<u>As at 31.3.2009</u> RM'000
Cash and bank balances	25,598	20,776
Bank overdrafts	<u>(4,858)</u>	<u>(3,523)</u>
	<u>20,740</u>	<u>17,253</u>

The Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statements should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2009.

**A EXPLANATORY NOTES AS PER FRS 134**

**A1. Accounting Policies**

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with FRS 134 : Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad, and should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2009.

The accounting policies and methods of computation applied in the interim financial statements are consistent with those adopted in the most recent annual financial statements except for the adoption of the following accounting standards, amendments and interpretations issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”) effective for the Group’s financial period beginning on 1 January 2010.

- FRS 4 Insurance Contracts
- FRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures
- FRS 8 Operating Segments
- Revised FRS 101 Presentation of Financial Statements
- Revised FRS 123 Borrowing Cost
- Revised FRS 139 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement
  
- Amendments to FRS 1 and FRS 127 Cost of an Investment in a Subsidiary, Jointly Controlled Entity or Associate
  
- Amendments to FRS 132 Financial Instruments: Presentation
- Amendments to FRS 7, FRS 139 and IC Interpretation 9
  
- IC Interpretation 9 Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives
- IC Interpretation 10 Interim Financial Reporting and Impairment
- Amendments to FRS 117 Leases
- Annual Improvements to FRSs

The adoption of the above mentioned accounting standards, amendments and interpretations does not have any significant impact on the Group results for the period under review except as follows:

a) FRS 4: Insurance Contracts

The Group considers financial guarantee contracts entered into to be insurance arrangements and accounts for them under FRS 4. In this respect, the Group treats the guarantee contract as a contingent liability until such a time as it becomes probable that the Group will be required to make a payment under the guarantee. The adoption of FRS 4 has no material impact on the financial statements of the Group.

b) FRS 8: Operating Segments

FRS 8 replaces FRS 114<sub>2004</sub> Segment Reporting and requires a “management approach”, under which segment information is presented on the same basis as that used for internal reporting purposes. The Group concluded that the reportable operating segments determined in accordance with FRS 8 are the same as the business segments previously identified under FRS 114. The adoption of this standard only impacts the form and content of disclosures presented in the financial statements of the Group and has no material impact on the financial statements of the Group.

c) Revised FRS 101: Presentation of Financial Statements

The revised FRS 101 (2009) introduced changes to terminology, format and content of the financial statements. Components of interim financial statements now consist of a statement of financial position, a statement of comprehensive income, a statement of changes in equity, a statement of cash flows and notes to the financial statements. The revised FRS also requires all changes in equity arising from transactions with owners in their capacity as owners to be presented separately from non-owners changes in equity. All owner changes in equity are presented in a statement of changes in equity while non-owner changes in equity are required to be presented in the statement of comprehensive income. Components of comprehensive income are not permitted to be presented in the statement of changes in equity. The adoption of this revised standard will only impact the form and content of the presentation of the Group's financial statements.

d) Revised FRS 139: Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement

FRS 139 establishes the principles for the recognition and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities including circumstances under which hedge accounting is permitted. The Group adopted FRS 139 prospectively on 1 January 2010 and in accordance with the transitional provisions, the effects arising from the adoption of this standard has been accounted for as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings as at 1 January 2010. Retrospective application is not permitted and hence comparatives are not restated. The adoption of FRS 139 has further resulted in the changes to accounting policies as follows;

(i) Financial assets

Financial assets are classified as either financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, financial assets held-to-maturity, loans and receivables or financial assets available-for-sale. When financial assets are recognised initially, they are measured at fair value, plus, in the case of financial assets not at fair value through profit or loss, directly attributable transaction costs. The Group determines the classification of its financial assets after initial recognition and, where allowed and appropriate, re-evaluates this designation at each financial year-end.

*Investment in marketable securities.* Prior to 1 January 2010, the Group classified its investments in marketable securities as non-current investments which were carried at cost less impairment loss, if any. With the adoption of FRS139, these investments are now classified as financial assets available-for-sale and measured at fair value. The difference between the carrying value of the Group's investment in marketable securities and the fair value, amounting to approximately RM17,000 has been recognised as fair value gain, and adjusted against the opening balance of retained earnings as at 1 January 2010 on adoption of FRS139. The subsequent changes in fair value of these financial assets have been recognised directly in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income as Available-For-Sale Reserves.

*Trade and other receivables.* Prior to the adoption of FRS 139, an allowance for doubtful debts was made when a receivable is considered irrecoverable by the management. With the adoption of FRS 139, an impairment loss is recognised for trade and other receivables and is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows discounted using the effective interest method.

(ii) Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified as either financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss or financial liabilities at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Financial liabilities at fair value are held for trading if the financial liabilities are incurred with the intention of repurchasing them in the near term or derivative financial liabilities unless they are designated and effective hedging instrument.

e) Amendment to FRS 117: Leases

Prior to the adoption of the Amendment to FRS 117, leasehold lands were treated as operating leases and presented as prepaid land lease payments in the statement of financial position. With the adoption of the Amendment to FRS 117, the classification of leasehold land as a finance lease or an operating lease is based on the extent to which risks and rewards incident to ownership of the leased asset lie. A lease is recognised as a finance lease if it transfers substantially to the Group all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership. The Group determined that leasehold land are in substance a finance lease and has reclassified them from prepaid land lease payments to property, plant and equipment in the current financial period and measured as such retrospectively.

**A2. Audit Report**

The audit report of the most recent annual financial statements was not subject to any qualification.

**A3. Seasonal Or Cyclical Factors**

There is no major seasonality or cyclicity in the Group's operations.

**A4. Unusual Items**

There were no unusual items affecting the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group during the current interim period.

**A5. Changes In Estimates**

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years that have a material effect in the current interim period.

**A6. Debt And Equity Securities**

There were no share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current interim period.

**A7. Payment Of Dividend**

There was no payment of dividend for the quarter under review.

**A8. Segmental Reporting**

As at 31 March 2010

	Trading	Contract	Manufacture	Property Development	Property and Investment Holding	Others	Total
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Revenue	155,861	11,410	173	-	382	-	167,826
Profit/(Loss) from Operations	1,911	59	(298)	(15)	291	(299)	1,649
Finance costs							(542)
Profit before taxation							1,107
Income tax expenses							(830)
Profit after taxation							277

**A9. Property, Plant And Equipment**

Property, plant and equipment, other than freehold land are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment losses. Freehold land is stated at cost less any impairment and is not depreciated.



**A10. Material Subsequent Events**

There are no material events subsequent to the end of the current interim period that have not been reflected in this interim financial statements.

**A11. Changes In Composition Of The Group**

(a) On 29 January 2010, the Company acquired a 100.00% equity interest in Ipmuda Hias Sdn Bhd ("Ipmuda Hias") comprising two (2) ordinary shares of RM1.00 each fully paid at par for a purchase consideration of RM2.00. Ipmuda Hias was incorporated on 27 January 2010 and its principal activities are providing interior fit-out works and services.

(b) On 5 April 2010, the Company acquired a 100.00% equity interest in Ipmuda Bina Sdn Bhd ("Ipmuda Bina") comprising two (2) ordinary shares of RM1.00 each fully paid at par for a purchase consideration of RM2.00. Ipmuda Bina was incorporated on 1 April 2010 and is principally engaged in civil engineering works and construction.

Other than the above, there were no changes in the composition of the Group for the current financial year to date.

**A12. Contingent Liabilities**

There are no material changes in contingent liabilities and contingent assets since the last annual balance sheet date.

**B. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY BMSB'S LISTING REQUIREMENTS**

**B1. Review Of Performance**

The Group's turnover for the quarter ended 31 March 2010 was slightly lower by 0.1% compared to the corresponding period last year. Pre-tax profit however dropped substantially due mainly to declined gross margins and high impairment loss on receivables.

**B2. Comparison With Preceding Quarter's Result**

The group posted a pre-tax profit of RM1.1 million for the current quarter under review, a significant reduction of 90% compared to preceding quarter's pre-tax profit of RM11.3 million. The lower pre-tax profit was due mainly to decrease turnover, lower gross margins and higher operating expenses. Further the previous quarter's result was boosted by the gain from disposal of marketable securities of RM406k and recognition of negative goodwill of RM1.86 million arising from additional investment in a subsidiary.

**B3. Current Year Prospects**

Barring any unforeseen circumstances the Group expects its operations to remain stable.

**B4. Variances From Profit Forecast And Profit Guarantee**

The company did not make a profit forecast and therefore comments on variances with forecast profit are not applicable.

**B5. Taxation**

Taxation comprises the following:

	Individual Quarter <u>31/3/2010</u> RM'000	Cumulative Quarter <u>31/3/2010</u> RM'000
Malaysian income tax:		
Current year tax	871	871
Prior year tax	53	53
Deferred taxation	(94)	(94)
Total income tax expense	830	830

**B6. Sale Of Investments And Properties**

There is no gain or loss from disposal of investments or properties for the period under review.

**B7. Purchase Or Disposal Of Quoted Securities**

- a) There is no purchase or disposal of quoted securities for the current interim period.  
 b) Total investments in quoted shares as at 31 December 2009 are as below:

	<u>RM'000</u>
(i) At cost	7,289
(ii) At carrying value	1,089
(iii) At market value	1,089

**B8. Status Of Corporate Proposals**

On 17 November 2009, the Company announced that it has entered into a conditional Sale and Purchase Agreement for the acquisition of a vacant piece of freehold development land held under Geran 35607, Lot 199 Seksyen 43 Bandar Kuala Lumpur, District of Kuala Lumpur, State of Wilayah Persekutuan KL from Maju Holdings Sdn Bhd for a purchase consideration of RM15,500,000 ("Proposed Acquisition"). Subsequently at an Extraordinary General Meeting held on 5 February 2010, the shareholders of the Company approved the Proposed Acquisition. Currently the said property is in the process of being transferred to and registered in the name of the Company.

**B9. Group Borrowings And Debt Securities**

The group borrowings and debt securities which are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia as at 31 March 2010 are as below:

	<u>RM'000</u>
Secured	6,022
Unsecured	47,337
Total short term borrowings	<u>53,359</u>
Secured long term borrowings	10,081
Total borrowings	<u><u>63,440</u></u>

**B10. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments**

There are no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this report.

**B11. Material Litigation**

There is no pending material litigation as at the date of this report.

**B12. Dividend**

The Directors propose a first and final dividend of 5.0 sen per share less income tax at 25% for the financial year ended 31 December 2009 (2008: 3.0 sen less income tax at 25%). The proposed dividend is subject to the approval of the shareholders at an Annual General Meeting to be held on a date to be announced later.

**B13. Earnings Per Share**

The basic earnings per share for the financial period have been calculated by dividing the Group's earnings by the weighted average number of ordinary shares issued.

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	<u>31/3/2010</u>	<u>31/3/2009</u>	<u>31/3/2010</u>	<u>31/3/2009</u>
Profit attributable to owners of the parent (RM'000)	16	1,840	16	1,840
Weighted average number of shares outstanding ('000)	72,469	72,469	72,469	72,469
Basic earnings per share (sen)	0.02	2.54	0.02	2.54

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

Chan Lai Choon

Secretary

Kuala Lumpur

25 May 2010